Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the
plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the plan’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

NOTE 3:   Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For fiscal years ended June 30, 2017, 2016, and 2015, the components of collective deferred outflows
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, by type, are as follows:

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 68, the recognition period for outflows (inflows) of resources
from the net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments was five
years.  All other deferred outflows (inflows) of resources related to pensions were amortized over the
average of the expected remaining service lives of all employees that are provided with pensions through
the pension plan.  The average of the expected remaining service lives for all employees for fiscal years
2017, 2016, and 2015 were 5.4637, 5.5856, and 5.6782 years, respectively.

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase

6.50% 7.50% 8.50%

Net pension liability 6,733,569,352$   4,203,863,874$   2,106,730,051$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount

Rate

FY2017 FY2016 FY2015 FY2014

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Differences between expected and actual experience 58,259,437$   80,012,643$   101,765,849$

Change of assumptions 1,123,298,923

Net difference between projected and actual investment

Earnings on pension plan investments 676,062,648

Changes in proportion and differences between employer

contributions and proportionate share of contributions 132,652,903 89,232,638 55,238,044

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Differences between expected and actual experience (103,049,333) (61,184,690) (66,732,249) (84,874,887)$

Change of assumptions

Net difference between projected and actual investment

Earnings on pension plan investments (296,933,221) (415,850,510) (1,128,574,533)

Changes in proportion and differences between employer

contributions and proportionate share of contributions (132,652,903) (89,232,638) (55,238,044)

Totals 781,575,806$   694,890,601$   (380,816,910)$   (1,213,449,420)$

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER ALLOCATIONS AND

SCHEDULE OF PENSION AMOUNTS BY EMPLOYER
JUNE 30, 2017

-23-

NOTE 4:  Pension Expense

The components of pension expense for the year ending June 30, 2017, are as follows:

NOTE 5:  Additional Financial and Actuarial Information

Additional financial and actuarial information required for GASB Statement No. 68 disclosures is available
in ATRS’ annual financial report for the year ended June 30, 2017.  This report can be found on Arkansas
Legislative Audit’s website at www.arklegaudit.gov.  The GASB Statement No. 68 actuarial valuation
report is available from the ATRS’ website at www.artrs.gov in the PUBLICATIONS section.  The report